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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

21st Mortgage Corporation, CIVIL ACTION
s\Fd@d8tifflo chase Manhattan Bank

620 Market St. No. O7—Y93~ CB

(Street Address)

Type of Case: replevin

Knoxville, TN 37902
(City, State 2ZIP) Type of Pleading: Complaint

21st MORTGAGE CORPORATION, successor to
Chase Manhattan Bank,

VsS. Filed on Behalf of:

DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK Plaintiff
(Plaintiff/Defendant)

(Defendant)

RR1, Box 73
(Street Address)

Irvona, PA 16656

(City, State 2zIP) mji- (CL AM
H:d0em _
?“/i.u‘J 29 2 3 S hik

Williaim A 0y
Protrciotary wieix of Courts

(Filed by)
Thomas E. Reilly, Jr., Esqg.

33 5. 7th Street, PO Box 4060
(Address)
Allentown, PA 18105-4060

610-820-5450
‘(Phone)

/W/VVI@L C w%/ s

(Signature)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW i

21" MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

successor to Chase Manhattan Bank, NA g NO.
Plaintiff )
)
Vs. )
)
DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK, ) REPLEVIN COMPLAINT
Defendants ) i
|
NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS
SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACT:ON WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO, THE CASE MAY
PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY
THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE
PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT
TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFICE LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.
" David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
- Clearfield County Courthouse
. 230 E. Market Street
_ Clearfield, PA 16830
. (814) 765-2641 ext. 5982

'GROSS MCGINLEY LABARRE & EATON

By: /llj/(

Thomas E. Reilly, Jr,,
Attomney for Plaintiff
Attorney 1. D. No. 41668




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

215" MORTGAGE CORPORATION, ) 4
successor to Chase Manhattan Bank, NA ) NO.
Plaintiff )
)
Vs. )
)
DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK, ) REPLEVIN COMPLAINT
Defendant ) '
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN :’

And now, comes the Plaintiff, 21st Mortgage Corporation, s1;1ccessor to Chase
Manhattan Bank, by and through its attorney, Thomas E. Reilly, Jr., Esquire, and in
support of the within causes of action avers as follows:

1. Plaintiff, 21st Mortgage Corporation (“Lender”) is a Delaware
Corporation with a principai office located at 620 Market Street, Knoxville, Tennessee,
37902.

2. Defendants, David Clark and Aaron Clark are adult._individuals residing
at RR1, Box 73, Irvona, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16656. r

3. The Defendants are in possession of a 1999 Columbia Mobile Home,
Vehicle Identification Number CHPA2742AB which is located at RR1, Box 73, Irvona,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and owned by Agnes C. Clark, Deceased.

4. On September 26, 1998, Agnes C. Clark, Deceased, I;urchased the mobile
home pursuant to a Manufactured Home Retail Installment Contract (the “Contract”).
A true and correct copy of the Contract is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and

incorporated herein by reference.



5. The Lender is a secured creditor under the terms of the Contract, which
fact is further evidenced by the certificate of title to the mobile home, specifically
identifying the Lender as a secured lien holder. A true and correct copy of such title is
attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by reference.

6. The Contract is in default for failure to make the required payments
pursuant to the terms of the Contract since February 8, 2006.

7. Agnes C. Clark died on February 15, 2006. A true aﬁd correct copy of the
Certificate of Death of Agnes C. Clark is attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and
incorporated herein.

8. The approximate value of the mobile home i1s Thirty-four Thousand Two
Hundred Thirty-five Dollars ($34,235.00).

9. The Defendants, David Clark and Aaron Clark are the sons of Agnes C.
Clark and resided in the mobile home with Agnes Clark, Deceased prior to and since
the time of her death. ':

10. No estate has been raised for Agnes Clark, Deceased, and based on
conversations with the Defendants, David Clark and Aaron Clark, there are no plans
or intentions to raise an estate for Agnes Clark, Deceased.

11.  On or about August 25, 2006, the Plaintiff sent a letter to the Defendants
requesting that the Defendants surrender possession of the Mobile Home to the
Lender. A true and correct copy of the August 25, 2006 letter is attached hereto and
marked as Exhibit “D” and incorporated herein by reference.

12.  The Defendants have failed, refused and neglected to surrender

possession of the Mobile Home to the Lender.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, 21st Mortgage Corporation respectfully requests that
judgment be entered in its favor and against the Defendants, David Clark and Aaron
Clark, in replevin for possession and delivery of the Mobile Home and any and all

other relief which the Court deems just and appropriate.

GROSS MCGINLEY LABARRE & EATON

s/
Thomas E. Reill;ﬁ'rTEsqui
Attorney for 21st Mortgage C¥kporation
Attorney I.D. No. 41668
33 S. 7th Street, PO Box 4060
Allentown, PA 18105-4060




VERIFICATION

I, Joan Davis, sfate that I am the Legal Coordinator for 21st Mortgage
Corporation, Plaintiff in the within action, and as such, I am authorized to make this
- Verification on behalf of the said 21st Mortgage Corporation, and verify that the
statements made in the foregoing document are true and correct. I understand that
false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Section 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

%/4@

JO%{ Davis

Dated: 04 Q| QCCH
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RETATU INSTALLMENT, /NTRACT, MARGEACTURED HOME  urat VAURELN244? P-02

AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ™

"-:' CHASE

¢This Contrnet Conslsts of Seven (7) Pages)
AGNES C CLARK

Buyer's(s’) Name
RE 1 BOX 73 IRVONA PA 16656
Address
(Numbcx/Suset) (Cuy) ‘ (Staie) EAIL]
Co-Buyer's(s') Name .
Address
A (NumbersSuect (Cityy {Siate) . 12in)
UNR MDB H S
Seller's Name S s 1SE ILE HOwE
1169 PLANK RD CARROLLTOWN PA 15722
Address

{Number'Sireen (Ciry) (Sunc) (im

‘ We, the undersigned Seller, heeby sell and you, the updersigned Buyer hereby pitrenase, subject 1o the serms und eonditions

herelasRer set forth, the fullowing described manufactured home complele with furnitute, spplianees. witachments und
equipment (*Collatexnl). You herchy acknowledge dellvery and aceeptance of the Collatern) in good and satisfactory
condition.

Louation of Sollaters! If ather thun Buyer's abave address:

(NumberfStroet) (Chy) . (Seac) wim

DESCRIPTION OF MANUFACTURED HOME

120/600 'd

New or Used _ VoW Manufacturer’s Name COoLuUMBLA
Year of Unijt 1998 Manufacturer™s Setial Number CHPA2742A8
Made! Name & Mode! Nusnber §01
Unit Description:  Length?4 Widih 28 Color "=°o%**
@ liem(s) ] Serlal Number {X) | Item(s) Serial Number
A Air Conditionin Awning(s)
» Refngeroior Skictin
o Ranye et
!r'uh:r :
Diyer
Fumiture

Collateral Purchased for use primarily: ¥ peesonal, Fumily or Huusehold DD Business

Page ) of' 7

farne PAIMY Mexh 108 .
Pt sylvania Yed. Preemp) Flued Rate Simcle Jniaren _&g_c__f +Buyer's Inltialy Co-Buyer's Initlats

EXHIBIT

IIAII

1e637 Lp:60 (03N)9002-92-10r



FRLMI CHASE FINANCIAL FAX NO.: 21627419358 89-23-96 0J182P P.O3

ITEMIZATION OF AMOURT'FINANCED ~
J Cash i'rlne {Including any acezssarles, services and taxes) $ 35,095.00 )
J, Towal Down Payment (Linc 2A plus 2B) $ 1,795.00
A. Net Trade-la [3 0.00
Teade-In Information {Year/Mske'Model)
B. Cash Down Paymcni s 1,77s.0¢C
3. Unpsid Balance of Cash Price (Line 1 minus 2} H 37,320.00 (3)
4, Prepaid Finance Charge (Financed) S 8.n0 (9
5. Other Charges Including Amounts F21d to Others on Buyers' Behalf:
(Totnl of Lines SA through 3G) 5 365.50 (3
A. Cort of Physical Demuoge Insurance Purchased thraugh Seller
and Peld to the Insuranse Company Named Below - Cavaring
Purenogs 0 the Proporty s 338.00 °°
B. Capt of Opnonal Credit Insurance Paid lo the Insurance .
Company(s) Named Below (Line B1 plus B2) S p.00 -
|. Lifelnsurance §_______0_30
2. Disabllity. Aceident & Health § 0.00
C. OfMicial Fees Paid to Public OFlcess S 0.00
D. Taxcs Not [ncluded in Cash Price $ 0.00
E. Governnient License and/er Registratian Fees (temize) 0.00
s -
¥, Govenment Cenificate of Title Fers $ 27.50
G. Other Charges (Seller must identlfy who will recelve payment
and describe purpose)
1. o fﬂf s 0. 00 os
2. to fnr s 0 - 00 [ 1]
6. Tom! Amount of Contract (Add Lines 3.3 & 5) § 37,694.50 (6)
7. Towl Prepald Finanee Charges 9.00
(Line 4 Plus Ocher Non-Financed M'eepald Finaner Charges) L 1 ’ M
8. Amount Financed {Line 6 mirus 7) ] 37.685 50 (8
** Wt may rewpin. of reccive. 8 portion uf these amounts.
Forma PAQGE) Muzh, 1999 Page2or?
orm & PA Utk . |
Penanyleenla Fed. Prvvingn Fised Rate Sompte tnterest M Buywr's Initlals Co-Buyer's Initials

120/010 d 12637 L7:60 (03M)9002-92-1nr



PROMI

CHASE PINRANCIAL
PROMISE TO PAY

FR® HO.U 2162741590 82-33-9a o02122r P.04

e’ v

Yau, individually und 1ogether. promise 10 pay ta us the Tots) Amount of Contract, shown abave, togather with
finunce chasge on the unpald balancey thereof from time to time, ot the rate of 12 . 09 % per winum wintit
the Tolal Amount of Coentract and any other sums you may become obligated to pay pursuani tn the provisions of
this Contmct are fully repaid. The Totsl Amount of Contract Intludes sny Prepaid Flnunce Clintges thot we
advance on your behalf. You will make payments aceording to the Payiment Sehedule shown below. The Paymen
Schedule assumes that each payment will be made exactly on the date duc and in the amount scheduled.
Accordingly, payments net made exactly according to the Payment Schedule may result in an Increase or decrease
in the total smount pald under the Contmet. The final payment will equal the then remalning unpoid balance of the
Contract, plus accryed and unpaid finance charge and other sums éue hereunder, all as sllowed by law, Preprid
Finaneo Charge, If any, shall be deemed tully eamed by us when ysu exceute this Contract.

To secure such payment, you give us & purchase maney security interest under the Uniform Commereial
Code in the Collateral and in all nccessions ta and proceeds of the Collateral. We hereby waive any other security
{nterest or mortgage which would otherwise secure your abligations under this Contract except for the sceurity
interests ond assignments granted by you In this Contract. You ageee that the terms of” this Conlruct are printed on
poges one through seven (poges [-7) of this document,

TRUTH.IN-LENDING DISCLOSURES

e e
ANNUAL FINANCE Amount Total of Payments | Total Sale Price
PERCENTACE | CHARGE Financed The amount Buyers will | The tutal sate of Buzens®
RATE The dollar aimounl the | The amoun nfcretft | have mald after Buyery | purchasc on credhy
ThecostufBuyers' | credit will cen pruvided 10 Buyers or | have made all poyments | including Buyers” down
credit s @ yearly mute,  § Buyes, on Buyens’ behulf. 3 schedulcd. Eyment of
$ 1,775.30
11.00g, ¢91.5¢3.70 {.37,685.50 |g29,228.20 s 131,004.20
Buvers’ PAYMENT SCHEDULE will be:
‘ Number of Payments Amount of Payments Wiien Payments are Due
5
One Pavment of
s Monthly, beginning
360 Puyments of 358.97 e
s
Qne Fioal Payment of
Security:  Youare giving 3 security Interest in the property being purcliased.
O oter
27.%0 Qe

Lien Fliling Fees: $
Prepsyment: If you pay ofT early, you will not have to pay a penuliy.

Asusumption: (This applies only if you give your princips! dwelling 23 securlty and you are purchesing that dwelling
under this Contract) Semeone buying your home may not, except under cettain clreumstancez. be allowed to assume
the remulnder of thes Coniract on lis original verms.

See the remainder of this Coowact document for eny additions) information sbout non-payment, default, any required
repayment In full before the scheduled date, and prepayment refUnds and penaltcs. ¢ means estimate

I you do not meet your contract obligations, yon may lose the property that you bought with the credit extended
to you under this Contruct.

Page 3 of 7
lq - c" C’ +Buyer's Initials

Ve » PAESED March, 1958

Provirylvania Fed. Pacrenid lass Aaz Semplc fniteit Co-Buyer's Inliiols

120/110°d 12637

87:60 (03n)9002-92-nF



FQM1  CHA%E FINANCIAL FRX NO.1 2162742330 03-28-98 B82183p P.23
INSURANCE ~ -

Ifany insurance is ehieeked bulow, the paliclon or cortificates Izgued by the Companies named v il deseribe the terms and
canditions.

Required Phyilcal Dumags insurance:
Phyalcal damaga Insuranes is required: but you may purchase it from anyone you want who b seceptable w us.

(CHECK ONE) I

X I. You have clected to purchase the required aad/or optiopal nsurance through the Seller. The cost of inls Insurance i
shown In SA of the [temization sbove. This insumnce ls deseribed us follows:

lnaurance Company: _ AMERTCAN BANKERS Term: 12 . months

B!’-apeny Insurance, Including pevsanal eftects coverage of' S 14.000.00

i s 250. 00 peqycrible Comprebensive incluging Fire, Then and Comtined Additional coverage

[J 2. You nave purchased, or will obtin, required coverage thraugh:

insursnee Company ar Agent:

Insurance (Optional): Credit Jife incurunce ond credit disabllity insurance are not required 1o obtin credit, and will not be
provided unless vou sign and agree to pay the additonat cost

[Jype_ Promium Term Sienature(s)
Credit LiTe s 8.80  wantcredis life traurance. i
" Joint Credit Life s U.uu Weavant join] geeatit [ifc insurunes. ’
CTredit Disabiily 3 5.00 Twamt credit disability Insurnce. !
| Creult Life & Disabllity s 0.00 T want &1t i17e and disahlllly Insurame
[Tulnt Credit lifz & DIsablly | 3 T o0 We wantjoint dutniity insuranes

CREDIT LIFE AND DISABILITY INSURANCE: If Buyery cleeh Credit insurance coverage and are accapled by the
inssrance compary, the tarms and conditlons will by as dederlbed In the pollcies or curtificales Issuwd by the insurance
compeny. The original amount cf the decrzasing teem credit 1ife [nsurance will not axceed § 0.00 , Credit
: disability insurance peyments will equal the monthly payment amount but will not be more than § ___ 0.00 Lo
l Insurance Campuny: . Credlt Life Insurance mnay not cover the !
entire bulance of thls cbligation nt the time of death If the ariginal coveruye selecied Is for » term ar for un smount which is |
less than the tern o the pmaunt of the credit. Credlt Disability Insurance may not cover the entire periad of disobility if the -
period of dissbility excoeds the e of coverage. . J

THE IN E, IF ANY, REFERRED TO IN THIS CONTRACT DOES NOT INCLUDE COVERAGE FOR BODILY ‘
INJURY LIABILITY. PUBLIC LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY. SELLER WILL APPLY FOR
COVERACES CHECKED ABOYE ON BEHALF OF BUYER.

OTHER IMPORTANT AGRFEMENTS

1. Ownership and Risk of Loss: You agrec 10 puy us oil that 01 owe under shls Contrect cven IF the pruperty i domtaged, dextroyed or
mizsing. You ngrce norte transfer. or Nmove the Collateral from lus locerion sy specified nbove without our written porntission. Yoo
agres not 1a sapoe ths Collnteral o misuse or confiscation  You apwe lo mainusin the Coliateral wnd Keep It in youd repalr. Yau ayrew
to not allew the Collateral 1o dererlomte In corditlon or value deyand narmal weur sitd ar, Yol sgreo lo not permli or blinw any tlon
ne encumbrance on tha Colintera! wther than thot granted to us. You agrec 1o not use th:c Collaleral or any pun thereol’ in sakifon of

Pagedof?

Farme PASKY M, 1993 c
ennspivants Feo Preciay Flned Aitia Sinple Inerent M,__ +Buyer's Injtials Co-Buyer's loitials

120/210 °d 1e6a1 8v:60 (03M)9002-92-7Nr



FRCMI CHASE FINANCIAL FAN NB.» 2163741330 23+23.98 012¢P P.O6
. suile. ledern! ar munlicipsl law or ince. 17we pay any repulr billa. staruye Bllls, taxes, . ar cther sharpes un the Lolloieral, yw
dgred 10 rrpuy the umount when wefel fur 1. Yuu agrae to pay finaner charges on the Duwhald portiens of such anmunt a the per
annum ra.¢ shawn chave,

2. Yeu opree to comply with all reglstration, Heenaing, mx nod tide [aws applicable 10 the Colluteral. You will pay, whns duc, ull tuxes
el goqrmment sareszmenia o1 any fime levied an, due for, or which attaeh 1o the Collnteral afltw its deliver th you. You ngree that
the Cullaterul, whereser pleeed. shull remuln gersonel propeny. The Collateral shall net becoime pin ol the el evute. You agres tu
exntuic all Cocumentstion Aecemary 1o pevfect aur security snterent in e Cotiateral, 1€you apply for o cenificute ol Wile far any' iem
ofCatinternl, vau will huve aur Sten nived therenn. You will, ¥ allawed by taw, deliver or cause the eertifieate af tinle to be dellvens w
. You moy aot rent the Colloterl. You may not sell. asslgn. lease or aicrwise distrost of it or uny imeredt in 11, You nu nos
consign Jt witheut our prinr wrinen convent. You muy 9! slfow 2ay len on or grant any sceurlly Interest In the Colimeral other 1han
U,

3. Security Interest: You glve us a purchase moncy seeurity Intorest In the propenty belmy purchased (Collateral). ‘Nie securhy Inens)
sovers afl proceeds of the Collateral. 1t nisa coversany gecessoties, cqulpment ond eeplocemuent pans instulicd In the Culluterl, & ulso
cobers insurance premiums and charge for servies conracs retumed jv us und preceeds of any Insurence alicics or wendee contragt un
the propenty, it 3153 cavers proceeds of any Insurance policles or: the life or health of Buvers [inanced In :his Cuntra, Thiy sucures
parinemt of wll umuunis you vwe (n iis Cumrect iy In uny (eumsfies, renewal, exaenlun or sl of this Cumiger. 1 abu secuns
osher aprecmoents made by you In this Contract.  You walve, with respect 16 the Cailateral. hut anly o the exiom allmwed by luw, aif
benelt ofvaluatlan, nppraisement. and homestend or other exempilon fawn now In faree or herealter enacied. ‘This walver nclisdes alay
afexecution wid cundemnuilun,

1. PREPAYMENT: YOU CAN PREPAY THIS DEBT IN FULL OR IN PART WITHOUT PENALTY. Accrued
Sharges ¢ dxie of prepnyment must oe pald at the time of prepayment. Prepald Finanes Charge. IFuny. witl not b subjet 1o refund vr
tebare It you prepay this Contruct in full or in pan.

5. Insurance: Yau ngrec r obtain ot your own oxpense and to keep In foroe insurance on the Collatern] against luss by tire, 1hei, tvod.
comprehengive, colligion emd dumoge. You agree to insure the Colfatersl ogainst ather harands as appropriate ond neagoroble in refatlun
ty thie character and valye nf the Callaiern), The Insymnce shul] de fur such umuunts and perlods Y an lusieer shar Yo cltome auhject
1o aur upprovil, Ifyou cheose, «ve svlll obinln propenty insurance for vou st the peemlum Shusn ados,

6. Whether the insurnnce (s provided by you or by us. you egree b pay all premiums when due and payshle. I you wleet in pravide this
Ingurance, you shall deliver te un o fully paid up peley within five ($) aws from the date of this Conroc 119 palticy nuat cantain
loxy poyuble clniise In favor ol us. 11 any poliey required hereunder g [ater eanceled o evpires. you shull immediondy (umish 10 us 2
fully pald replncemens policy sulwble 10 us, I you fall ta ebraln the insurence or pay the premluma, we are autharized, 38 our snle
omian, v obtain or enew Insurance coverage we belisve neecsiary. as aligwed Sy law, F we escrtise this cantractunt right, the
Insuranze policy wil) be placed by nn offiliated Insurenice agency which mar reatize @ Snuncly! benelit from the wransustian, We are
awhorized 10 pay the premiums for you on any inmsumsice we purchase ar remew for ¥Qu.

7. Youagres that any Insurance we obtaln may coueryour Interests and our interests, or moy cuver only our intensts. I may ot ur sole
optlon Insure ngalm: Ioss In amounts equal fo the unpald amount duc under this Comtract, oll uy alluwed by low, 17 we pay 1o ubluin of
renew insurance covetage for the Collsieral, we will, within o regemble fime afler advancing sueh suins, aoilty yau oF the mbount
sdvanced The notice will also contain the required 1erms af repayment nf the preminm snd descrite the insrunce minchuserd, Including
the tvpe nnd nmoumt of coverngs, .

8. You promisc to tepy e Rl vost of any Insurance so purchased Upon demand ar upon such other leand as we, I our sole diserstion,
determine. We may show The amount of any such Insurance premium wo poy 38 pant af the 1ulal ousturding halunce under this
Qanunet, Even {Tsuch insuranca pronium s showe- us pant af 1he 1aral ouistanding aalance. we msy cantinye 1 demand immuedlate full
Fepaginent €r poyment Upnn syeA ofher 1erms as we, In our sole dizerelive. devermine. The Colloteral ahall sevure the repayment of
preziums {or any inaurance purchaaed by us pursuant to this peragraph. The unrepald purion(s) of any Inyuranee premiuin aald by ar
ndvenced by us shall ecorue finance chorge from time 19 time 31 the per aanum rate shown adove, If we do not obln the roplacemant
Incumnce. nans of our rlighis and remudlos undsr this Cunirets sejll be prejuiived.

9. Toenmble us 1o exercise our aption under the above clreumsances 10 insure or rencw coverage, yau grant us the right v use or discluke
anv and il information we deem relevint (o scyulring replazement insuruice coverage. You assign to us ull omounts in pasment of
Insurniree leases, We may nppiy such amounts, ex our aptian, te your deby hureunder, to repale. reglace or estore the Cullatoral. ur
boih. Any orccss aficr such upplicsilon shell be retumned 10 you, To iinplemen: this assignment, yeu Uppoint un us yoJr Atsmey-in-
fact to: (2) aczept refunts of unenmed insurance premiums, (b) meka #lt yUjustments tor Jost, (£) necept pveceds oF sattlement on
clalms mede en sald insurance palicles; and (0) slgn your name upon amy shecks, diafis, and dosumenty royuircd in csmection with
any loss ar refund, .

10, Thi» Coniruct muy contain charges for options! Insurance or servics conwrazim. If the propeny 13 rcposacased. you agrec thil we may
claim denefits under these convacts and eminaia shem 1o oblin refands of uneamed sharges

11. 1 any cherge fav required insurance I3 retuened to us, it may be eredited 1o your acoyunt or used (© buy similor insurvie vr Instimnee
which covern anly ouf interest in the property. Any refund o apiional insuranze be gerviee sunirscts obtalned by us will he credued (o
your wccount.  Credits 10 vour sccaunt will be opplicd tn as many af yuur installments az they wiil cover, beginning with e final
Insiuliment. You will be notified of whas Ig dene.

12 Timels of the Essence: You underaiand thut il requited payments must he made on the day due.

13. Taerching Our Rightut 1¢you ramit paymsnix which are lois In amaont than required by thin Cantmet. vur scvepiunue ol same shall
2zt ennatitule 3 new Concact, clther expreased of Implicd. Acceprance of such reduced payment sholl not waive the origina) tenma of
this Contract. Our aeceptance of 3ny payment ufter It i3 due stntl not conatitute 8 walver 0Fany of the Jrlyinal torms of inls Contrsct,
Qur waiver of an event of defiiilt en ane necasing shall nnt cangtitule u walver of luture instanses of the same event of defult, Our

Page S of 7
Forme PAINI March, tng J
Fenmyhienly ey Preampe Fired Rave Simple tatesest & z L. f < Buyer's Initlsly Co-Buyer's lnltisls
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‘ERCMY - CHRSE FINANSIAL FAX ND.: 2162741330 03.23-20 024C3P p.OT

wiiiver of'one event of defaull o s consiitute 3 woluer ot bther cvents oF defbult ut e tunie, We may deliy chioreing Jny of

our rlghts under this Contrua @ thout walvlng or lotng them  We moy walve & right agolng 0 buyer, Or refeare o buy or. wildiout
waiviug the sunc ur uny ather right against, or refeasing. any other buycr.

Dafault: You are In defanlt of yuur abligatians under tbis Congect IFany of the fullowing cvents or condilions weeur: 191 vou fall (v

pay 4ny Insmllinens when due. e you Call to prriorm ury of your ether obilgsiuns under this Contrne, thh uny warrans, npresenmition

OF staIEMEnt yous mate or cavsed to ke mada I Mtse or breached: () the Collalerd ia fust, stalcn, damoged. desiruyed, suffie a

substansinl reduction in value 032 tesull ol caunly, or > 0td or encumbared, o it In Icvied on, seized o uituched; (d) S e unablu 1o

puy your debis a8 they bacome due, ynu becomne involvons, a recelver ly appolnisd for you, you asalun propens sor the bl o

creditors, 4 atoeceding ynder any bunkruziey or Insnlvency faw Is beyun agalngt yous {¢) you dle (or u gurner Jisy I van are

pertacrship: (1) I you sre u corparstion or pannership, the corparetion or panershlp dlsslses meegs, cunsolidutes of irondtees 3

subgtantial panion of its prapeny: (g2 wou bivik any promise ar Breach any pruvisian contanad ' this Contracy

iS. Notice of Right fo Cure Default: If you defaul, we will provide yau with ot least 10 éays priar nottee of wwr Inient tv accelenic the
mansshy of ihe Conirget, repisess the Colimeru), or commenee any leg) acilon 1o recoser under the Camiract. This nottee will he scot
by cenificd ar regiviered mail 1o the nddras where the Coliateral Ig loeated, I wop vialete any 1ermg ar provinlons of thix Canimar, we
will also scnd you this natice. The nmice will advise you af ihe acilon we intend ta rake a1 e eng of the 30 tuy morice perted, 1 will
alyu cufifaim 3 Stasemort of ynur FgHL to cure the dethuit ot any time hefore we tennsfer tlile to the Coliateral. This cun: Meriad wili teeat
lousg 45 days fram the date you reexived this notice. You nre nol entitled tw 1hs nntize If you abbiéurn the property ar suremitee it (v us.
You are not entticd to ihin notice and right tu cure defBul mere than three (3) times In any ealendar vear. 1P suw une & ueiult In
payment due, yau will be nstoral v the same position as jfehat desvult ey nut Gecurred,

16. In order 10 cure you mit tender in cash. senificd chock or cashier's check the amaunts shus in the nalee, It lsgal arthon was
tommenced, it must inelude any actunl and reasonohie attomey’s fees ou allowed by Jow. It must include ony dciuul and ommable
suzta we dneur in dewching and ransponting the Collateml to the site of sale, In nagitiun, you must also perluem uny oihee abligotion
reyujted under thls Coneruet as described In the natlee, _

7. Demand for Full Payment snd Additions) Remedier on Dafsuiz ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION ARE
SUBJECT TO THE APPLICABLE NOTICE AND RIGHT TO CURE DEFAULT PROVISIONS CONTAINED
IN THIS CONTRACT AND UNDER APPLICABLE STATE AND FEDERAL LAW. Iyou detbyls, we sy, sibjeet v
your unexpired Aght ™ qurc, if any, require tnt you fmmedintely pry the entire unpaid balanee togeiher with acerucd any uapald
Ananes charge o the dute of payment In full. We muy alia require that you Pay any other unpeid sums Jur undee 1his Conteaes, 1 you
defmniy vpor our request you agree 10 wsamble e Collateral and make ( aveilablo tu vi ot p plate we desipnate. ‘Thot placs must b
reap0nably cunvenlent 1o us and 1o veu,

18, If you defaulr, we will also have alt the eights anu remedies of' a seoured ereditar under the Pennty lvunls Unifarm Cominterelud Code
e the Pennsylvuniu Motor Vehicle Sales Finmnee Acr, ‘Those rights xnd remedies Include, bul gre aot Hmliod w, the night w
pescenbly repunacsy and 1zl the Collateral a1 public ur private sele. &8 allnucd by applicadle taw, We will give vii neasonahle notlce
of the time ond place of any sale. Such nutificurion In reasanabiz if delivered personally. ur scm by eepistered mat! of revelpled eenitied
mall dlrceied 1o you s your lav-knnwn sddress tea (10) days prior to the date a0 ar after which sueh sale will oueur, We oy punchyse
the Culluteral any public snle,

9. We will iipply the pracesds of amy sale of the Cnlinicrl, a3 allowed by law, We will fim egply the pracesds 10 our nétual and
reuauouble dut-ofipecket expenss of raaking, holding, preauting for ssie and sclling the Callntemi. I icgal seliun wux commanced,
we will then apply the remaining proceeds to cur sctus! and reasonsble wtiomey's fees pald [0 3 Iswyer whw ig ot wyr Sulsried
emplvee.  We will thon apply amy remelning procexda 1u the unpuld belumee due under this Contracy, You may e fluble tar uny
remnising amount If sllowed urder applisshle jaw, That amount i culled » daficiuncy halanee.  Any deficlency batimee will be
computcd &y required by applicable faw, You promise 1o pay any sueh Slawable deficiency butance upwn demund.

20. We moy wke possessiun of any persunal effeons In or upan she Collmer! at the time ol retnhine. We will glve you writlen autlee, w
vair loxt known wddress, vis regular mall, of the nequisicion of eny personal effccis. 1f you dn not claim them within 30 duys ace
natice is mailed, we may retaln thom subject b your 1lghts  We may thea fiel) or otkerwise dispase of them [n a resnnble mainer. ll
23 aligwed by law. e will distribute any prceods of cach dlaposition ecconding (o apalizablx law.

L. Geting the Collacern! Back After Repossession: If we rcpossesg the Coliatera] and vou are not entfiled 1o @ nerlee and right 1 sy
sowe defaull. you muy 3l redeem che Callamaral Cger Ir boek). Hven if you ure not entiied 1o cune, wi will hold the Collateral ter ot
{eay 13 duys lrom the dwa of repozaeasion. If'yol ans ot ontiiled 1o eura yaur defauls, you mov redeem the Unllgieral during che.tS
doy period ond nt any time prior to the date op which we cater Int & commet (o scll . I rder 10 nedoem the Collateral os ullowed
under this paragraph. you mus pay the catire 2maunt yau ewe cn the Contract (ot Just the past due payments), I your defuuly ot the
time of repoasession exvecded 19 days. you must alse pay 1he expenses we Incur In rewsking, repstring K10 Rozing the Collatersl,

22, Additional Provisians: Yau mprosan t4pt the allowanee shaun fer the propeny tauled in Is a gond fafth sutement of dis actuul velue,
You represent thas ng other extenslon af eredit exlsis or I8 o be made (o you In zannsction with the punchuse of the Collael. Yeu
egrrant that any propeny traded (n is feee from rny encambrance. DBreoch of theye waerantiey shsll be # breuch of 11 Contrer, Upun
Sulies nf asaignment, poyment 1 oayane otlier than the assignee b atyour thi, Subjea 10 tig limitatlon, Seller shall ot he ugem of
The aspignes fur tranamission ar prymenis or for any other purpose,

2). Changes tv this Contracr: Any change In terms of this Controet muxt he in wirlting and slpned hy e Saller Na on) clwnges ore
binding,

24. Tnterpretstion of Agreemont: In thls Conuract the words "yau ™ *your® and *yaurs® mean enck und Wl uf thoae who sigr Mis Conirse
83 Buyers ar Co-Buyer. and thelr neirs, axeeutors, administvotors. sucesssor ond ussizng. The words “we.® *us” onel “our® mam the
Seller shaws above, ani! If thes Conirgut Iy xssigned, Its successors and assigns ond aay asher helder of this Comruct, You aprec that i

- Paye 6 of?
Yorn ¥ DA 108) Maxch ., 1998
Fomspiiania Fed, Prtempt Pince Rate Simple Internt .A.LCLC.W?"" Initials
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PREAI  CHASE PINANECILAYL FAX NO.! 2162741530 89-29-98 021064° r.00
. terrns of your sgreement with us sweconiained (n this wrilien document, 11ty provifitneg this Comrmct 1> dectuncd losulld vr Is
prohibited hy applicablo fuw. §t shull be jneective w0 the extent of such declaration or prohibivion withmn affacling any ather
provisions of 1hils Contract. Al other provisions shail remain enforvesbie. Paragrapk headings are far convenlene unly, They shull
not be used In the imcrpretation of'ihly Cuntruel
. 3. Gowerning Law: Thia Contract has oecn deliverzd In the Stute of Seller's pluce of business. it wili d gawermuil by the Tows of thit
Swie nnd applicahle federa! law,

26, Information Shariopt You ennsent that we and our family uf cumpunles may share information from w adoul yeu wnd your
geeounts with eath other urd wiib athers, including infarmation thw may b used 1o uffer banking. insuranea amd I suimem Fruduets
10 you, except o the cxtent that vou instruet us sherwlae in acuordance with our Falr Credit Reporting Ace Disclbsures  More dutulls
regatding out tighty tu share information will he nravided to you sfter the claylng of this trapsaciion.

27. Credit Reporting: We o) ohtain cansumer credit reports perindically fmin one ar mone sensuner repaning agencleg (eredit hanoug)
in conneetjon whih yous application end any update, renewsl, rellnnging, miodifizatlan or axiendlon of ihls Contniet We ur any
afMiare of aurs mey vhizip gnc or mbne e2nsumer eredle repnrs un you Rom time 10 time for any leghimute hunlitein purpree, 10 yuu
ask. vou will be fold whether o gredit ranon was requested, 1ind If o, the mame and 3ddress of sy Eredit hurcuw from whish we or our
effilinte obtained yuur credit report. We may also verify your employmenl. puy, ogsels and debis  You agre: that unyrme reaiviag u
copy of (nly 13 nutnor iredt to pirovide us wih such informutlon,

28. Warranties Sailer Disclaims; Buyer agrees that Selier makes no express warronties on the Callateral. Buyer further
agrees that Scller makes no Implied warranties of merchsatabilicy or fitness on the Colluteril, unless required by
law, and then only Tor the period of time 32t by law, Any statement as to model vear of the Colluteral is for
identificotion purposes onjy und is not » warraaty or ropresentacion, This pravision gows nut aifeq uny warunifo
covering the Cullateral which may be provided hy the manufusiures of the Coflateral,

NOTICE: ANY HOLDER OF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT CONTRACT 15 SUBJECT TO ALL CLAIMS AND
DEFENSES WHICH THE DEBTOR COULD ASSERT AGAINST THE SELLER OF GOODS OR SERVICTS
OBTAINED PLRSUANT HERETO OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREOF, RECOVERY HEREUNDER BY THE
DEBTOR SHALL NO'T EXCEED AMOUNTS FAID BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER.

NOTICE YO THE BUYER: DO NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK. YOU ARE ENTITLED TO
AN EXACT COPY OF THE CONTRACT YOU SIGN. KEEP IT TO PROTECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Exceuted by the ponies this 26th, doyef _September. o +,JO998, ... . ...

tManih) tvear’

Smrise Mohile oes XX ng‘w A4 % ALY

(Name of Deblet-Seller} {(Buynes

, » X ISEALY
{Signaiise of Reprsentative) (CoNuyer)

Eech Buyer acknowledges the he/she s signing and inltialing only one (1) ariginal of this Cantract. thas the uriginal
Contract wili be in the posscasion of the Sclicr or the Seller's assignee, and that the Initini assignee will he Chase
Manhattan Bank USA, N.A.

x ‘ C.lhh X e
nad u {Signsture of Ca-Buyer)

The Buyer hereby acknowledges that he has recoived from the Scller 2 true copy of this forsgoing document

with all blanic suitably Miled, and that such a copy was delivercd to him by the Salicr at the time of the

execntion thereol,

{n consideration of granting this credit to the Buyer nemed above, and not tor purposes of being obiligored hereunder, the

undersigned hercby prants 1o the Seller n security intercst in the Collateral deseribed licreln and sli proceeds thereof in accordnnce
| with all of the terme and cenditions of ihic Reall Inmaliment Conbract,

[ TWiten) t13um)
Page 7al7
Fohne PAGUSD Muuk, 1990
Pemnyinanls Fed. Precmp! Fied Koie Simpie nirpert MJ_C, Buyer's laltialy Co-Buyer's Initials
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- This is to certify that this is a true copy of the record which is on file in the Pennsylvania Division of Vital Records in accordance
* with Act 66, P.L. 304, approved by the General Assembly, June 29, 1953.

WARNING: It is illegal to duplicate this copy by photostat or photograph.

T @,ﬂ«-‘({, G@\oxo{k

Frank Yeropoli
State Registrar

MAY 15 2007

Calvin B. Johnson, M.D., M.P.H.
Secretary of Health -

4098835

No. Date
105,142 Rev. 0106 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA « DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH » VITAL RECORDS 0 1 44 1 6
TYPEPRINT N .
FeABE K. CERTIFICATE OF DEATH STATE FILE NUMBER
1. Name of Daceden! (Fast, midle. asi) s 2. Sex 3. Socia! Socusty Number 4. Dats of Death {Monfh, day, year)
Agnes C. Clark emale|203 _28 - 2056 February 15, 2006
5. Age (Las! birthday) 6. Under § year Under 1 7. _Dal of Barth {(Month. day. year) 8. Bi O and state or brek th thnmaau\ [(Check
Months Days Hours. Minutes .
78 v l April 6, 1927 Westover pa. )a ggllon O ERvpatern O DOA a ngﬂm O Resenco O Other - Spoclyr
4 8. County o1 Deah 8. Cay. Bor, Twp. of Death 8d. Faciity Name {If nof nsidution, gve sUiae! &nd number) 9. Was Decedent of Hispanc Orign? 10, Race: American Indian, Black, Whis, .
(\ e . . ] . ., Cen P N O ’v‘es(uycsn‘spedgan:? {Specilyy
\ 4 Clearfield DuBois Pa. 15801 DuBois Regional Medica ter A ascan, Pt lan ) | oo
o) 1. Decedenl’s Usual ion (Kind of work dona during mos of working e; do nol siats retir 12. Was Decodenl everin the US | 13, Decedent’s Educalion it i ade leled) 9. Mardat Status: Mairied, Never raried, 15, Surviving Spouse (Hf wile, give maiden name)
a Kind ot Work Kind of Businessindustry Asmed Forces? Elementary/Secondary {0-12} Collegs (14 0r5+) Widowed, Divorced (Spocit)
Domestic OVYes RN 8 : W dowed
28 18. Decedent's Mailing Address (Sireel, edy/lown, state, 2ip cods) Decedent's D Dig Decedant " Yes. Docedert Lived i R
3 " 178. State 2 Liveina e. ‘es, Diac %ﬂ— WP,
2691 Ansonville Road . Stde . Ty R -
e i 17d. O No, Decedeni Livod
Irvona pa. 16656 . cony_ClEArFiE1d prasi Ciyors
18, Father's Name (First, middle, tast) 19, Mother's Nama (First, middle, maiden surname)
Emanual Barto ’ ) Viola Hockenberry
20a, Inkormard’s Nama (Yypaiprint) 200, Informanf's Maiing Address (Stieet, citylown, staie, 2 code)
David Clark 2691 Ansonville road, Irvona pa. 16656
8 21, Method of Dispasiion . 21b. Date of Disposkion (Month, day, year) 21c. Placa of Dispasifion ( ] Y. y o1 athet place) 21d, Lecation (Céytown, slale, 2ip code)
o) Burial Q Crematj ' Removal tom State O Donation N . .
2 & copswor 1], ~ February 18, 2006 Fruit il Cemetery New Mi11port Pa. 16861
2 EIZ= seapspiv Eekcanses {or person octig g3 50c] 5. License Number Z2c. Namo and Adress of F
2 E - FS~01314-L Lloyd-Dimmick Funera1 Home Inc. P.0. Box 248 Irvona pa. 16656
Coxrpiete ttems 232 only when certiying 23a. To the besi o) my knowledpe, death oocurrad ai the lime, date and place stated. (Signatura and e} 23b. Licensa Numbar 23c. Date Signed (Month, day, year)
physician is not avalabl at time of deals o M .
carlily cause of death.
=3 tems 24 Zanwbeeonvklwuypem 24, Timo ol Death 25%’13 Pronounced Dead (Mondh, day, yaar} 2. Was Case Refenred toa Madical Examiner/Coroner?
S ‘who pronounces death. -
120 A« ZA/‘WM /f QM o ve o
CAUSE OF DEATH (See Instnuctions and exampics) ( v + Approximatainterval: | Par Uiz Enter oiher gigrificant condilions contriduting g death, | 28, Did Tobaceo Use Contributo to Death?
e 7. Pan : Entes tho ghal of avems - diseases, ingiies, ot compications - lmlﬂled!ynusedmduﬂLDONDYwﬂulumlavmmum\hcmw s onselto dealr butnolresuting in e underlying cause givenin Part L. Q Yes 01 Probabty
respiratory arest o ventricutas Ghsifation without showing the etiokgy. DO NOT sbbreviate. Enter only one causa on  ina. : QO N O Uninown
IMMEDIATE CAUSE (Final diseasa or W . : 2. NFemale:
ot —> 8 £ Hve ! luge. 0 iingastyez
ue 10 {or as 3 .
=3 Seauentaly kst conditons, i any, ; O Pegrantaltimootdsath
5 leadng o the causefisted on Line a. » Duza to (o as a consequenes of); . s} ou'o;pr;nmlwmmmmudays
frall Enter the UNDEALYING CAUSE . . - by pregnant 43 days 0 1 year
S e e b
Y3 9 d. | . O Unknown i prognani within the past year
5| EE¥c0s Wasan Autopsy [ 306, Were Adopsy Findings 3. l:nn}qlbaalh “T2a. Dato of injary (Menh, day, year) b, Deserivo how Injury Occuned: " 32, Placo of nury: Homa, Farm, Stieel, Faciory, Ofice
I Perlormed? Available Priot 1o Camlel » Bulding, etc. [Soecil)
© e aCosaciDeaty a ::" z tomeid .
%] O Yes o Q Yes O Mo ._"" o i 326, Vimo of Injory 320, nfwy al Work? 321, i Transporiation Infary (Specil) 325, Location (Sirodt, ciy/iown, sialo)
n O Sueids O CouttNot B0 Determined OYes O O DivetOperakor O Pass
] ", D Pegestan O omum
2 "Tia, Certifier {check only ond) 3. Signatuighna VA58 of Certier
* G (Paysician cent o1 daaih when another physician has pronounced death and compleled Rem 23) ’ \{ M
= Tathebest ot my knwlcdgt dealhoctumd dueto the cause{s) and manner as stated A
E * Pronouncing and centitylng physiclan (Physician boih tng death of death) 33¢, Licensa Number ] 33d. Dats Siwi{’7l/méday year)
(=3 To the bast af my knowledge, death occurred ai the time, date, and place, and dueto the cause(s) and manner as stated. n}
Q In y opinlon, althe time, date, and place, and dus to the cause(s) 3nd mannes a3 S1ted o0 . Name and Address of Person Who Campleted Cause of D lh(lemm
- Rma.. A-Ilcnbrwg MB
s | “"“"""ZM L 60 [7 T )[0b )
w .
2 LW 60 [ PR BlaR i pR" 15824

(See |nstruct|ons and examples on reverse)- e -
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PIOSA REILLY & CAPEHART

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
MICHAEL J. PIOSA ONE WINDSOR PLAZA, SUITE 202
THOMAS E. REILLY, JR. : 7535 WINDSOR DRIVE

THOMAS A. CAPEHART ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 18195-1014

TEL: (610) 530-7500

FAX: (610) 530-8190
August 25, 2006

Mr. David Clark and Mr Aaron Clark
RR1, Box 73
Irvona, PA 16656

Re: = 21st Mortgage Corporation
1999 Columbia Mobile Home Serial #CHPA2742AB

Dear Mssrs. Clark:

This office represents 21st Mortgage Corporation, successor to Chase Manhattan Bank,
NA (the "Bank").

It is my understanding that you are currently residing in the above referenced mobile
home which is ewned by Agnes Clark. It is the Bank’s understanding that Mrs. Clark is now
deceased and indebted to the Bank pursuant to a Mobile Home Installment Sale Contract for
the purchase of the Mobile Home which loan is now in default.

This matter has been referred to our office for legal action in order to recover
possession of the Mobile Home for the Bank. Unless you surrender possession of the Mobile
Home to 215 Mortgage Corporation within ten (10) days of the date of this letter, we have
been instructed by the Bank to proceed with filing a replevin action in which you will be
named Defendants. This means you will be sued in Court in order to allow the Bank to
recover possession of the Mobile Home.

You may make arrangements to surrender possession of the mobile home by contactmg
Joan Davis at 215t Mortgage Corporation at 800-955-0021 ext. 1270.

This letter is from a debt collector. This letter and any other
correspondence from this office is an attempt to collect a debt and any
information obtained will be used for that purpose.

Smcerely,

T omas E Re}

ik
cc: 21st Mortgage Corp.
JK/Corres/Debtors/Clark. DemandLtr

EXHIBIT
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PIOSA REILLY & CAPEHART

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
MICHAEL J. PIOSA . ONE WINDSOR PLAZA, SUITE 202
THOMAS E. REILLY, JR. 7535 WINDSOR DRIVE
THOMAS A. CAPEHART ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 18195-1014

TEL: (610) 530-7500
FAX: (610) 530-8190

August 25, 2006

TO: Agnes Clark:
We represent 215t Mortgage Corporation.

WE ARE REQUIRED BY THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, 15
U.S.C. Section 1692, TO PROVIDE YOU WITH THE FOLLOWING NOTICE:

The amount of the debt owed by you is $40,711.87 as of August 26, 2006.
Chase Manhattan Bank, NA is the original creditor for this debt.

You have thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice to dispute the validity
of this debt. If you fail to dispute the validity of this debt within thirty (30) days,
we will assume the debt is valid and the amount of the debt is correct. If you
notify us in writing that the debt or any portion thereof is disputed by you, we will
obtain verification of the debt from our client and provide such verification to
you.

Please note that despite the thirty (30) day period described above, the Bank
is not required to wait thirty (30) days to take any action to enforce its rights to
collect the amount owed, including, but not limited to, filing a lawsuit against you.
:As such, you should expect the Bank to proceed with any such action within the
- time frame set forth in the accompanying Letter or documents, and any other
previous correspondence you may have received directly from the Bank.

This letter is from a debt collector. This letter and any other
correspondence from this office is an attempt to collect a debt and any
information obtained will be used for that purpose. '

Sincerely,

s

Thomas E. Reilly, JF7



" IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102841

NO: 07-822-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

PLAINTIFF: 21st MORTGAGE CORPORATION, Successor

vs.
DEFENDANT: DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK

SHERIFF RETURN
|

NOW, June 04,2007 AT 10:17 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ON DAVID CLARK
DEFENDANT AT 2691 ANSONVILLE ROAD, ANSONVILLE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING
TO DAVID CLARK, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND
MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO

FILED
a3

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



Pty

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 102841

NO: 07-822-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

PLAINTIFF: 21st MORTGAGE CORPORATION, Successor

VS.
DEFENDANT: DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK

SHERIFF RETURN
-

NOW, June 04, 2007 AT 10:17 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ON AARCN CLARK
DEFENDANT AT 2691 ANSONVILLE ROAD, ANSONVILLE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING
TO AARON CLARK, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102841

NO: 07-822-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

PLAINTIFF: 21st MORTGAGE CORPORATION, Successor

VS.
DEFENDANT: DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE GROSS 25726 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS GROSS 25726 50.19

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of ' 2007 : : ; :
ChesvtfﬁA. Hm

Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

21" MORTGAGE CORPORATION, )
successor to Chase Manhattan Bank, NA ) NO. 07-822-CD
Plaintiff ) F l L E D
vs ) OCT 15 g00®
) ‘ W | \ne v(w
DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK, ) REPLEVIN ACTION P?mfary/mem of Courts
Defendant ) : Caty Y e
Al 0 Epai 5

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT

Enter Judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendants, David Clark and Aaron Clark, for want of
failure to file a responsive pleading to Plaintiff's Replevin Complaint.

X __ Enter judgment for possession of the following personal property: 1999 Columbia Mobile Home Serial
Number CHPA2742AB. 1
__X__Icertify that the foregoing assessment of damages is for specified amounts ailegcd to be due in the
complaint and is calculable as a sum certain from the complaint.

X __ Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 237.1, I certify that written notice of the intention to file this Praecipe was mailed
or delivered to the party against whom judgment is to be entered and to the attornev of record, if any, after the
default occurred and at least ten (10) days prior to the date of the filing of this Praecipe. A copy of the notice is
attached.

l i
Thomas E. Reilly, Jr., Esquire -
Attorney for Plaintiff 3
Attorney I.D. No. 41668 ;
33 S. 7" Street, PO Box 4060
Allentown, PA 181054060 |
(610) 820-5450

Date: ﬂvLj. 12, 207}

NOW, Qex, \S, , 2007, JUDGMENT IS ENTERED AS ABOVE.

Cedl .

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

21"TMORTGAGE CORPORATION, ) _
successor to Chase Manhattan Bank, NA ) NO. 07-822-CD :
Plaintiff ) |

) .:

Vs. )

) |

DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK, ) REPLEVIN ACTION i
Defendant )

( X ) Notice is hereby given that a Default Judgment in the above-captioned matte- has been entered against
you for possession of certain personal property (1999 Columbia Mobile Home Serial #CHPA2742AB) on
Ocyeden \S , 2007. :

( X ) A copy of all documents filed with the Prothonotary in support of the within judgment are enclosed.
{

i
|
Q%[
|
|
;
f
|

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Div. !

by:

{
J
If you have any questions regarding this Notice, please contact the filing party: !
Thomas E. Reilly, Jr., Esquire ,
33 S. 7" Street, PO Box 4060 |

Allentown, PA 18105-4060
(610) 820-5450

(This Notice is given in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 236).




i

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES

!

I, THOMAS E. REILLY, JR., ESQUIRE, hereby certify that the precise address of

the within-named Plaintiff, 21* Mortgage Corporation is 620 Market Street, Knoxville, Tennessee 37902 and

the precise address of the within-named Defendants, David Clark and Aaron Clark is RR 1, Box 73, Irvona,

Pennsylvania 16656.

Thomas E. Reilly, Jr., Esquire

i
|



NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
ss: |

A g

COUNTY OF LEHIGH

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Thomas A. Capehart, Esquire, who being
duly sworn according to law, doth depose and say that the Defendants, David Clark and Aaron Clark were not

in the Military or Naval Service, based on the following facts as of the date of this affidavit:

!
|
|
Age of Defendant: Sui Juris |
I
Present Place of ‘[
Employment: Unknown |
t

|

Present Place of |
Residence: RR 1, Box 73 :
Irvona, PA 16656 !

|
f
]
'
i
f
i
)

Thomas E. Reilly, Jr.,

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
&= day of July, 2007 A.D.

Nq&/n'y Pubhc

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
Claudia J. Cierlitsky-Metrick, Notary Public
City of Allentown, Lehigh County
My Commission Expires November 22, 2009




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

215" MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

)
successor to Chase Manhattan Bank, NA ) NO. 07-822-CD
Plaintiff )
)
Vs. )
)
DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK, ) REPLEVIN ACTION
Defendant )
DATE OF NOTICE: June 26, 2007
TO: David Clark , Aaron Clark
RR1 Box 73 RR 1, Box 73
Irvona, PA 16656 Irvona, PA 16656
IMPORTANT NOTICE

OU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU IN
THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE
YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A
LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW
TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER,
THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT
MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 E. MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 EXT. 5982

GROSS MCGINLEY LABARRE & EATON

e

Thomas E. Reilly, Jr., Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney 1. D. No. 41668
(610) 820-5450




et

f}

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

21T MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
successor to Chase Manhattan Bank, NA
Plaintiff

VS.

DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK,
Defendant

NO. 07-822-CD

)
)
)
)
)
) REPLEVIN ACTION
) .

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly issue the Writ of Possession in the above matter on the 199
Columbia Mobile Home Serial Number CHPA2742AB and located at RR1, Box 73,

" Irvona, Pennsylvania 16656.

GROSS MCGINLEY LABARRE & EATON

squire

Thomas E. Reilly, Jr.,
Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney 1. D. #41668
33 S. Tth Street, PO Box 4060
Allentown, PA 18105-4060
(610) 820-5450

F)LED by

(%{ ICCD Jwots
pmﬂ@aﬁ of Courts waf’ ‘FF

e
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COPY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

21T MORTGAGE CORPORATION, )
successor to Chase Manhattan Bank, NA ) ‘NO. 07-822-CD
Plaintiff )
)
VS. ) .
)
DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK, ) REPLEVIN ACTION
Defendant )
WRIT OF POSSESSION '
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: ) :
) :
County of Clearfield )

To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

To satisfy the Judgment for Possession in the above matter, you are directed to
deliver possession of the following described property to 21t Mortgage Corporation,:

1999 Columbia Mobile Home Serial Number CHPA2742AB and
located at RR1 Box 73, Irvona, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16656.

(s Mgy
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Div.
by:
Deputy
Seal of the Court |

©l20/07
Date

i

By: Thomas E. Reilly, Jr.
Attorney for Plaintiff
33 South 7tk Street, PO Box 4060
Allentown, PA 18105-4060

t
|
|
i



N IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

4 DOCKET # 103369
: NO: 07-822-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
WRIT OF POSSESSION

PLAINTIFF: 21st MORTGAGE CORPORATION, successor to Chase Manhattan Bank, NA

VS.
DEFENDANT: DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK

SHERIFF RETURN
e

NOW, November 01, 2007 AT 9:00 AM SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF POSSESSION ON DAVID CLARK
DEFENDANT AT 2691 ANSONVILLE ROAD, IRVONA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO

JIM CLARK, BROTHER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF POSSESSION AND MADE
KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF. LOCK OUT DONE ON 11/30/07 @ 12:05 pm by Davis/Morgillo.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

20
1472
William A. Shaw'
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



- - IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 103369
NO: 07-822-CD

SERVICE# 2 OF 2

WRIT OF POSSESSION

PLAINTIFF: 21st MORTGAGE CORPORATION, successor to Chase Manhattan Bank, NA
VS,
DEFENDANT: DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK

SHERIFF RETURN
O

NOW, November 01,2007 AT 9:00 AM SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF POSSESSION ON AARON CLARK
DEFENDANT AT 2691 ANSONVILLE ROAD, IRVONA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO
JIM CLARK, BROTHER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF POSSESSION AND MADE
KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF. LOCK OUT DONE ON 11/30/07 @ 12:05 Pm by Davis/Morgillo.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO



* ~ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 103359
NO: 07-822-CD

SERVICES 2

WRIT OF POSSESSION

PLAINTIFF: 21st MORTGAGE CORPORATION, successor to Chase Manhattan Bank, NA
VS.
DEFENDANT: DAVID CLARK and AARON CLARK

SHERIFF RETURN
]
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE GROSS 26672 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS GROSS 26672 80.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS " J 1349 26.38
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2007

Che;eéypi W

Sheriff



